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March 29, 2006

Hon. Carlos Alvarez
County Mayor

Hon. Mr. Joe A. Martinez, Chairman, and Members
Board of County Commissioners

Mr. George Burgess
County Manager

Mr. Harvey Ruvin, Clerk
Miami-Dade County Courthouse

Gentlemen:

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (“the Aviation Department” or “MDAD”) for the
Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2005, is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy and completeness and fairness of
presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the Aviation Department. This report presents fairly, and discloses fully, in all material
respects, the financial position and results of operations of the Aviation Department.

The Report is comprised of three sections: introductory, financial, and statistical. The introductory section includes this transmittal letter
which includes a profile of the organization and its operating environment, a list of principal officials and the Aviation Department’s 
organizational chart. The financial section includes Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of financial condition of the
Aviation Department, followed by the Department’s Financial Statements and Notes to the Financial Statements. The statistical 
section discloses selected financial trends and operational information of the Aviation Department, and social and economic data 
relating to the community.

The Aviation Department is also required to be audited in accordance with the provisions of the Single Audit Act of 1984 and U.S. Office
of Management and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of State, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations, and the Florida Single
Audit. Information related to the single audit, including the schedule of expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance,
schedule of findings and questioned costs, and the Certified Public Accountants’ reports on the internal control structure and compliance
with applicable laws and regulations, are reported under a separate cover.

PROFILE OVERVIEW

The Aviation Department operates as an enterprise fund of Miami-Dade County (“the County”). An enterprise fund is used to account
for the financing of services to the general public on a continuing basis with costs recovered primarily through use charges. The County
owns Miami International Airport (“MIA”) and three general aviation airports and two training airports (“the Airport System”), all of which
are operated by the Aviation Department.

The County operates the Airport System through the Aviation Department with policy guidance from the Mayor, the Board of County
Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”), and the County Manager. The Aviation Department is an Enterprise Fund
of the County. The Airport System previously included two separate main funding sources - Port Authority Properties (“PAP”) and
Aviation Development Facilities (“ADF”). PAP includes all properties financed or refinanced with bonds issued under the Amended and
Restated Trust Agreement. ADF included all properties financed or refinanced with bonds issued under a Master Resolution adopted
by the Board in December 1984, as amended and supplemented (the “Master Resolution”) and other properties. As of June 1, 2003,
Port Authority Properties acquired Aviation Development Facilities and, upon the acquisition of ADF by PAP, the Aviation Department is
now operating the Airport System as a single financial enterprise, and all revenues derived from the use and occupancy of the Airport
System are Revenues of the Port Authority Properties. 
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Economic Conditions and Outlook

Miami International Airport (MIA) continues to be an economic engine for Miami-Dade County and the State of Florida.  An economic impact
study released in 2005 reports that MIA has an annual impact on local tourism, cruise, international banking, trade and commerce of $19.1
billion. MIA and related aviation industries contribute 242,387 jobs directly and indirectly to the South Florida economy, responsible for one
out of every 4.3 jobs.

The Airport is the major trans-shipment point between the Americas, Caribbean and Europe, with an extensive route structure that
serves approximately 140 cities on four continents.  MIA has substantial market share of the Latin American and Caribbean passenger
traffic, handling 54 percent of the South American market, 38 percent of Central America and 28 percent of the Caribbean market.  With
46 percent of total passenger traffic being international, MIA is among one of two top airports in the U.S. with the highest international-
to-domestic passenger ratios.

MIA leads the Americas in international air cargo with 84 percent of total tonnage, or more than 1.5 million annual tons of international
freight.  MIA’s total air trade is valued at nearly $26 billion annually, or 94 percent of the dollar value of Florida’s total air imports and
exports, and 33 percent of the State’s total (air and sea) trade with the world. As the center for hemispheric air trade, MIA now handles
82 percent of all air imports and 77 percent of all air exports between the United States and the Latin American/Caribbean region.  MIA
is the USA’s leading airport in the handling of perishable products, handling 69 percent of all perishable products, 88 percent of all cut-flower
imports, 66 percent of all fish imports, and 55 percent of all fruit and vegetable imports.

PASSENGER ACTIVITY

During Fiscal Year 2005, 30,912,091 passengers transited through MIA, up 2.21 percent compared to Fiscal Year 2004.  Domestic 
traffic increased by 2.3 percent to 16,637,066, or 54 percent of the total. International traffic accounted for 46 percent or 14,275,025 
passengers, which was up 2.1 percent.  MIA is ranked third in the U.S. for international passengers.  

A diverse group of airlines provides passenger service at the Airport including 37 U.S. airlines and 42 foreign-flag carriers in Fiscal Year 2005.  

Freight Activity

Freight tonnage totaled 1,921,976 tons in Fiscal Year 2005, resulting in an increase of 1.55 percent. International freight ended the year
up two percent with 1,608,254 tons.  Domestic freight totaled 313,723 tons, down one percent.  MIA remains the number one airport in
the U.S. for international freight.

MIA’s cargo facility development program that began in 1992 has been completed, providing the Airport with over 2.7 million square feet
of space in 17 new cargo buildings. Apron space has grown to over 3.8 million square feet, capable of handling 17 B747s or 38 DC-10F’s.

AIRLINE AGREEMENTS  

The County has entered into separate but identical Airline Use Agreements with Airlines using MIA.  The Airline Use Agreement, which is
a 15-year agreement expiring in 2017, provides that the County, acting through its Board of County Commissioners, has the right to cal-
culate landing fees using an airport system residual cost methodology for the Port Authority Properties so that revenues from landing fees
together with revenues from other sources will be sufficient to meet the requirements of the Rate Covenant and other requirements.

The County has entered into separate, but substantially similar Terminal Building Lease Agreements with airlines.  Under these agreements,
airlines have no obligation to make real property investments in terminal facilities or equipment, although most airlines make relatively 
modest investments in tenant improvements to their premises and in personal property to support their operations.  
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Cost Per Enplaned Passengers

Airline charges from landing fees and for terminal rents and user fees at MIA in Fiscal Year 2005 were $16.94 per enplaned passenger.

Passenger Facility Charges (PFC)  

The FAA authorized the Aviation Department to impose a PFC of $3 per passenger commencing November 1, 1994. Subsequently on
October 21, 2001, the FAA approved a revised PFC collection level of $4.50 with an effective date of January 1, 2002. On December
2002, the FAA approved a PFC application that enables the Aviation Department to use PFC revenues to pay debt service for the
approved projects, all of which are included in Phase 1 of the Aviation Department’s Capital Improvement Program. Per FAA PFC 
regulations, net receipts from PFCs are restricted to be only used on these FAA approved capital projects and related financing costs.

The Aviation Department has been authorized to collect PFCs in the estimated amount of $2.757 billion including interest. The
authorization is expected to expire October 1, 2037.  The amount of PFC collections from inception through September 30, 2005 was
$448.1 million and with interest was $489.2 million. Of this amount, the Aviation Department has expended $242.4 million.  As of
September 30, 2005, the Aviation Department had a cash balance of $247 million in the PFC account.

Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

In July 1999, the Board adopted a $5.4 billion capital improvement program covering various programs for which construction had com-
menced or was scheduled to commence during the period Fiscal Year 1995 through Fiscal Year 2005, inclusive.  Pursuant to the Airline
Use Agreements, the projects comprising this program are not subject to review by a Majority-in-Interest of the airlines that are mem-
bers of the Miami Airlines Affairs Committee, and the Aviation Department may modify the scope to each program provided that the
revised estimate of project costs do not exceed approved project costs by more than 25 percent.

In March 2002, the Board adopted a $7.2 billion Capital Improvement Program (the “CIP”) and a plan for Phase implementation based
on a priority of needs and on projections of enplaned passengers, available sources of funding, expenses, revenues, effects on user
fees, and other factors. Phase 1 of the CIP (the “CIP Phase 1”) includes $4.8 billion in project costs and covers projects whose 
construction commenced or is scheduled to commence during the period Fiscal Year 1995 to Fiscal Year 2005, inclusive.  

The Board has by three separate ordinances authorized MDAD to issue up to $4.8 billion of Bonds under the Trust Agreement to finance
the costs of certain projects. These Bonds, however, may not be issued without approval of specific bond series resolutions by the
Board.  Future authorizations will be required to issue Bonds for projects that are not yet covered by existing ordinances.

Tenant Financed Facilities

Because of the significant size of the CIP, MDAD has decided, as a matter of policy, to permit tenants of airside facilities to construct
desired buildings with their own financing. Accordingly, certain hangars and cargo facilities (including those for Federal Express, UPS,
Lan Airlines, and United) have been constructed with private financing.  Such improvements do not constitute county-owned properties
until the financing of such improvements has been paid. Such payment may be either through buy-out or terms long enough to 
accommodate amortization.

MAJOR INITIATIVES & LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING

Of the $5.2 billion total Capital Improvement Program (CIP), approximately $1.7 billion has been completed and is in use, including nine
gates in the Concourse D extension. Construction is progressing on $3 billion worth of contracts, and $500 million worth of projects are in
planning, design, bid and award phases. Such payment may be either through buyout or terms long enough to accommodate amortiza-
tion 

Since the redevelopment of MIA began more than 10 years ago, the Terminal building has gone from 3.5 million square feet to the 
current 4.7 million square feet, including a new Concourse A and a completely rebuilt Concourse H.  Upon completion of the CIP, the
Terminal building will total 7.4 million square feet, more than doubling in size.

The South Terminal Development reached 75 percent completion in 2005 and is scheduled for completion by the end of 2006.  The 

VII
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project will provide approximately one and a half million square feet of new terminal space that includes: 1,000 feet of new landside curb
space; 300,000 square feet of new space in Concourse J with 15 international/domestic swing gates; conversion of Concourse H to an
international-capable concourse with eight swing gates; a new Federal Inspection Services (FIS) facility; a cruise and tour bus station;
50,000 square feet of new concession space; and a gate control tower.

The North Terminal Development (NTD) Program continues towards a 2009 completion.  Encompassing more than 3.2 million square
feet of new and renovated space, the NTD is a complex, multi-phased airside construction program that has been planned to avoid
unnecessary disruption to ongoing airport operations.  In June 2005, the Miami-Dade Board of County Commissioners approved 
legislation that allowed the Miami-Dade Aviation Department to assume jurisdictional oversight of the NTD from American Airlines, and
also awarded the Parsons Odebrecht Joint Venture with a contract to complete the project.  Approximately $40 million in construction is
in progress, and a substantial portion of the remaining work is expected to be awarded in 2006.

Other major projects in progress include the Central Chiller Plant Expansion, which will increase the plant’s capacity in order to meet
the rising cooling loads resulting from the expansion program. Also in progress is development of a new telecommunication and data
support network to provide efficient ticketing, Flight Information Displays (FIDs), Baggage Information Displays (BIDs), Access Control,
CCTV systems, gate and ticket counter management, paging, security, shared tenant services and building management systems; and
numerous utilities and drainage projects.

The Capital Improvement Program is the critical path to success for MIA, as its completion allows existing and prospective carriers to
expand their operations in South Florida.

Risk Management

The Aviation Department participates in both insured and self-insured programs administered by the County.  Workers’ Compensation
is completely self-insured.  Property, tort liability, and automobile liability coverages are a combination of self-insured retentions and
insurance through independent insurance carriers.  Group health and life insurance programs are a combination of insured and 
self-insured programs.  The self-insured portion is administered by an independent administrator.

OTHER INFORMATION

Independent Audit

The financial statements for Fiscal Year 2005 were audited by KPMG LLP, and their opinion resulting from their examination is included
in this Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. Their audit was made in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States and standards applicable to financial audits contained in governmental auditing standards, issued by the Controller General
of the United States, and included other procedures as required by the State of Florida.  The scope of the audit was sufficient to satisfy
State, Federal and County requirements. 

Awards

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement for
Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Aviation Department for its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year ended
September 30, 2004. The Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious national award-recognizing conformance with the highest standards
for preparation of state and local government financial reports. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the Aviation Department had to publish an easily readable and efficiently organized
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, whose contents conform to program standards.  This Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
must satisfy both accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and applicable legal requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for one year only.  The Aviation Department has received a Certificate of Achievement for the last
thirteen consecutive years (Fiscal Years 1992-2004).  We believe that our current report continues to conform to the Certificate of
Achievement program requirements, and we are submitting it to the GFOA. 
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Organizational Chart

During the fiscal year, José Abreu, P.E. joined the Aviation Department in the capacity of Aviation Director.  Bruce Drum was appointed
Aviation Deputy Director and Susan Warner Dooley, was appointed Chief Financial Officer.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This report could not have been presented on a timely basis without the dedicated services of the Finance & Strategy Group and the
Public Affairs Office.  We sincerely appreciate their time and thank them for their valuable contributions.  The Aviation Department also
thanks the County Mayor, the County Manager and the Board of County Commissioners for providing their continued support to the
Aviation Department and enabling us to successfully operate the Airport System.

Respectfully submitted, 

José Abreu, P.E.
Aviation Director

Susan Warner Dooley
Chief Financial Officer
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Landed Weight
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Landed Weight
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005

Fiscal Domestic International Total
Year 1,000 lbs % Change 1,000 lbs % Change 1,000 lbs % Change

1996 18,667,455 17,920,455 36,587,910
1997 18,085,584 -3.1% 17,899,049 -0.1% 35,984,633 -1.6%
1998 17,867,655 -1.2% 18,651,656 4.2% 36,519,311 1.5%
1999 16,554,067 -7.4% 18,195,858 -2.4% 34,749,925 -4.8%
2000 16,463,643 -0.5% 17,521,641 -3.7% 33,985,284 -2.2%
2001 15,482,267 -6.0% 17,994,033 2.7% 33,476,300 -1.5%
2002 14,369,643 -7.2% 17,481,027 -2.9% 31,850,670 -4.9%
2003 14,204,601 -1.1% 17,405,321 -0.4% 31,609,922 -0.8%
2004 13,716,597 -3.4% 18,182,948 4.5% 31,899,545 0.9%
2005 13,288,101 -3.1% 17,860,411 -1.8% 31,148,512 -2.4%
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Annual Enplaned Passengers
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005

Fiscal Domestic International Total
Year Passengers % Change Passengers % Change Passengers % Change

1996 9,358,107 7,383,159 16,741,266
1997 9,488,808 1.4% 7,714,920 4.5% 17,203,728 2.8%
1998 9,231,701 -2.7% 7,789,208 1.0% 17,020,909 -1.1%
1999 9,144,269 -0.9% 7,778,608 -0.1% 16,922,877 -0.6%
2000 8,724,546 -4.6% 8,107,596 4.2% 16,832,142 -0.5%
2001 8,568,487 -1.8% 7,955,101 -1.9% 16,523,588 -1.8%
2002 7,615,860 -11.1% 7,058,314 -11.3% 14,674,174 -11.2%
2003 7,792,381 2.3% 6,947,528 -1.6% 14,739,909 0.4%
2004 8,162,901 4.8% 6,954,655 0.1% 15,117,556 2.6%
2005 8,373,079 2.6% 7,070,179 1.7% 15,443,258 2.2%
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Annual Deplaned Passengers

Fiscal Domestic International Total
Year Passengers % Change Passengers % Change Passengers % Change

1996 9,336,261 7,419,565 16,755,826
1997 9,488,741 1.6% 7,682,708 3.5% 17,171,449 2.5%
1998 9,268,744 -2.3% 7,742,305 0.8% 17,011,049 -0.9%
1999 9,227,295 -0.4% 7,853,320 1.4% 17,080,615 0.4%
2000 8,823,031 -4.4% 8,088,111 3.0% 16,911,142 -1.0%
2001 8,611,134 -2.4% 7,914,019 -2.2% 16,525,153 -2.3%
2002 7,704,786 -10.5% 6,970,953 -11.9% 14,675,739 -11.2%
2003 7,847,037 1.8% 6,945,601 -0.4% 14,792,638 0.8%
2004 8,093,276 3.1% 7,033,287 1.3% 15,126,563 2.3%
2005 8,263,987 2.1% 7,204,846 2.4% 15,468,833 2.3%
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Fiscal Domestic International Total
Year Operations % Change Operations % Change Operations % Change

1996 307,046 183,458 490,504
1997 291,019 -5.2% 175,558 -4.3% 466,577 -4.9%
1998 301,856 3.7% 180,225 2.7% 482,081 3.3%
1999 277,233 -8.2% 175,742 -2.5% 452,975 -6.0%
2000 263,850 -4.8% 185,034 5.3% 448,884 -0.9%
2001 242,701 -8.0% 189,218 2.3% 431,919 -3.8%
2002 211,502 -12.9% 177,236 -6.3% 388,738 -10.0%
2003 199,725 -5.6% 181,523 2.4% 381,248 -1.9%
2004 209,331 4.8% 172,339 -5.1% 381,670 0.1%
2005 210,960 0.8% 166,670 -3.3% 377,630 -1.1%

Flight Operations
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005

Flight Operations
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Fiscal
Year Mail Freight Total % Change

1996 83,736 1,764,102 1,847,838
1997 88,639 1,845,494 1,934,133 4.7%
1998 92,219 1,899,433 1,991,652 3.0%
1999 91,413 1,768,030 1,859,443 -6.6%
2000 94,619 1,704,607 1,799,226 -3.2%
2001 90,409 1,750,526 1,840,935 2.3%
2002 46,847 1,716,445 1,763,292 -4.2%
2003 45,456 1,729,631 1,775,087 0.7%
2004 49,496 1,892,623 1,942,119 9.4%
2005 43,524 1,921,977 1,965,501 1.2%

Air Cargo Activity
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005

Air Cargo (tons)
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Fiscal Landing Fees
Year per 1,000 lbs. % Change

1996 $1.15
1997 $1.34 16.5%
1998 $1.41 5.2%
1999 $1.41 0.0%
2000 $1.54 9.2%
2001 $1.54 0.0%
2002 $1.20 -22.1%
2003 $1.80 50.0%
2004 $2.03 12.8%
2005 $2.10 3.4%

Landing Fees
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005

Landing Fee Rate 
(per 1,000 lbs)
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Concession Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005

Fiscal Concession Revenue Enplaned Passengers Revenue per Enplaned Passenger
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1996 $47,864,000 16,741,266 $2.86
1997 $54,431,000 13.7% 17,203,728 2.8% $3.16 10.7%
1998 $56,222,000 3.3% 17,020,909 -1.1% $3.30 4.4%
1999 $63,612,000 13.1% 16,922,877 -0.6% $3.76 13.8%
2000 $72,140,000 13.4% 16,832,142 -0.5% $4.29 14.0%
2001 $74,338,000 3.0% 16,523,588 -1.8% $4.50 5.0%
2002 $75,287,000 1.3% 14,674,174 -11.2% $5.13 14.0%
2003 $74,057,000 -1.6% 14,739,909 0.4% $5.02 -2.1%
2004 $73,174,000 -1.2% 15,117,556 2.6% $4.84 -3.7%
2005 $77,520,000 5.9% 15,443,258 2.2% $5.02 3.7%
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Fiscal Parking Revenue Enplaned Passengers Revenue per Enplaned Passenger
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1996 $23,938,232 16,741,266 $1.43
1997 $24,839,853 3.8% 17,203,728 2.8% $1.44 1.0%
1998 $28,395,067 14.3% 17,020,909 -1.1% $1.67 15.5%
1999 $29,947,674 5.5% 16,922,877 -0.6% $1.77 6.1%
2000 $31,450,549 5.0% 16,832,142 -0.5% $1.87 5.6%
2001 $31,589,597 0.4% 16,523,588 -1.8% $1.91 2.3%
2002 $26,215,802 -17.0% 14,674,174 -11.2% $1.79 -6.6%
2003 $26,388,268 0.7% 14,739,909 0.4% $1.79 0.2%
2004 $29,189,658 10.6% 15,117,556 2.6% $1.93 7.9%
2005 $31,804,432 9.0% 15,443,258 2.2% $2.06 6.7%

Parking Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005
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Fiscal Rental Car Revenue Enplaned Passengers Revenue per Enplaned Passenger
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1996 $17,030,842 16,741,266 $1.02
1997 $21,298,530 25.1% 17,203,728 2.8% $1.24 21.7%
1998 $18,420,074 -13.5% 17,020,909 -1.1% $1.08 -12.6%
1999 $19,083,019 3.6% 16,922,877 -0.6% $1.13 4.2%
2000 $19,518,891 2.3% 16,832,142 -0.5% $1.16 2.8%
2001 $18,584,881 -4.8% 16,523,588 -1.8% $1.12 -3.0%
2002 $23,404,000 25.9% 14,674,174 -11.2% $1.59 41.8%
2003 $21,093,813 -9.9% 14,739,909 0.4% $1.43 -10.3%
2004 $22,465,183 6.5% 15,117,556 2.6% $1.49 3.8%
2005 $22,047,393 -1.9% 15,443,258 2.2% $1.43 -3.9%

Rental Car Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005
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Fiscal Terminal Rent Revenue Enplaned Passengers Revenue per Enplaned Passenger
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1996 $31,347,924 16,741,266 $1.87
1997 $35,993,936 14.8% 17,203,728 2.8% $2.09 11.7%
1998 $37,697,494 4.7% 17,020,909 -1.1% $2.21 5.9%
1999 $38,901,222 3.2% 16,922,877 -0.6% $2.30 3.8%
2000 $38,910,426 0.0% 16,832,142 -0.5% $2.31 0.6%
2001 $41,503,279 6.7% 16,523,588 -1.8% $2.51 8.7%
2002 $40,820,093 -1.6% 14,674,174 -11.2% $2.78 10.7%
2003 $34,561,447 -15.3% 14,739,909 0.4% $2.34 -15.7%
2004 $35,103,016 1.6% 15,117,556 2.6% $2.32 -1.0%
2005 $32,349,432 -7.8% 15,443,258 2.2% $2.09 -9.8%

Terminal Rent Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005
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Fiscal Food & Beverage Revenue Enplaned Passengers Revenue per Enplaned Passenger
Year Amount % Change Number % Change Amount % Change

1996 $39,948,653 16,741,266 $2.39
1997 $43,162,043 8.0% 17,203,728 2.8% $2.51 5.1%
1998 $31,362,430 -27.3% 17,020,909 -1.1% $1.84 -26.6%
1999 $16,883,343 -46.2% 16,922,877 -0.6% $1.00 -45.9%
2000 $15,880,167 -5.9% 16,832,142 -0.5% $0.94 -5.4%
2001 $15,407,164 -3.0% 16,523,588 -1.8% $0.93 -1.2%
2002 $14,840,977 -3.7% 14,674,174 -11.2% $1.01 8.5%
2003 $15,026,517 1.3% 14,739,909 0.4% $1.02 0.8%
2004 $14,652,311 -2.5% 15,117,556 2.6% $0.97 -4.9%
2005 $15,423,261 5.3% 15,443,258 2.2% $1.00 3.0%

Food & Beverage Revenue
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005
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Rental Car $22,047,393
Terminal Rent $32,349,432

Food & Beverage $15,423,261

Concessions
43%

Parking
18%

Rental Car
12%

Terminal Rent
18%

Food & Beverage
9%

Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year 2005
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Cash/Investments and Yields
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 1996 to 2005

(In Thousands)

Fiscal Interest Cash &
Year Income Investments Yield

1996 $25,111 $429,801 5.84%
1997 $25,151 $271,910 9.25%
1998 $24,460 $335,840 7.28%
1999 $23,267 $416,422 5.59%
2000 $24,258 $545,903 4.44%
2001 $24,773 $481,057 5.15%
2002 $10,614 $488,173 2.17%
2003 $7,950 $1,023,274 0.78%
2004 $6,218 $861,559 0.72%
2005 $11,616 $718,927 1.62%
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Schedule of Statistical Information
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Gross
Landed

Fiscal Cargo* Flight Weight
Year Passengers (In Tons) Operations (In 1,000 lbs
2005 30,912,091 1,991,652 482,081 36,587,910

2004 30,244,119 1,859,443 452,975 35,984,633

2003 29,532,547 1,799,226 448,884 36,519,311

2002 29,349,913 1,840,935 431,919 34,749,925

2001 33,048,741 1,763,292 388,738 33,985,284

2000 33,743,284 1,775,087 381,248 33,476,300

1999 34,003,492 1,942,119 381,670 31,850,670

1998 34,031,958 1,965,501 377,630 31,609,922

1997 34,375,177 1,942,119 381,670 31,899,545

1996 33,497,092 1,965,501 377,630 31,148,512

* Cargo = Freight plus Mail
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Schedule of Revenues and Expenses
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(in thousands) 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 1996-97 1995-96
OPERATING REVENUES:
Aviation fees                                         $213,481 $208,026 $197,084 $171,960 $185,718 $184,289 $171,935 $165,986 $153,102$138,817
Rentals 89,255 91,167 88,609 100,458 100,273 100,100 101,968 103,235 90,987 87,144
Commercial operations:

Management agreements 62,103 98,371 91,188 95,785 112,141 115,637 112,686 127,029 133,548 134,587
Concessions 77,520 73,174 74,057 75,287 74,338 72,140 63,612 56,222 54,431 47,864

Other 13,364 1,279 308 2,944 3,431 7,446 1,682 573 2,231 2,449
Other environmental remediation 39,758 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------
Total operating revenue $495,481 $472,017 $451,246 $446,434 $475,901 $479,612 $451,883 $453,045 $434,299$410,861
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Operating expenses $220,412 $198,925 $212,708 $190,754 $194,993 $189,745 $182,330 $185,729 $185,913$177,603
Operating expenses for

environmental remediation                        4,893   24,659 8,980 7,118 68,661 - 9,981 9,915 25,710 30,978
Operating expenses under

management agreements                        22,132 48,824 49,520 49,780 61,826 64,882 60,342 71,370 80,295 78,892
Operating expenses under

operating agreements 31,221 30,435 28,560 26,658 30,066 23,792 21,278 19,148 20,011 17,995
General and administrative expenses 64,895 47,819 40,992 37,802 37,907 38,002 31,929 31,425 28,231 26,674
Depreciation and amortization 109,169 103,971 97,902 101,586 102,557 103,332 105,165 97,829 89,403 70,019
Total operating expenses $452,722 $452,633 $438,662 $413,698 $496,010 $419,753 $411,025 $415,416 $429,563$402,161

Operating income (loss) $42,759 $19,384 $12,584 $32,736 ($20,109) $59,859 $40,858 $37,629 $4,736 $8,700

NONOPERATING REVENUE
(EXPENSE):
Interest expense (net) (113,535) (87,762) (126,754) (92,689) (90,434) (97,503) (93,278) (88,836) (76,949) (68,146)

Interest income:
Current investments                                   3.957 1,928 174 4,922 8,923 7,862 6,968 3,812 5,314 4,019
Restricted investments                               7.659 4,290 7,776 5,692 15,850 16,396 16,299 20,648 19,837 21,092

Loss on disposition of assets - - 5,973 - (3,823) - - - - -
Passenger Facility Charges                         59.571  58,472 51,657 46,982 45,754 43,309 - - - - -
Other nonoperating revenue                        18.420 1,284 10,539 5,560 7,702 5,893 20,543 30,119 14,110 25,728
Total nonoperating expense ($23,928) ($21,788) ($62,581)($29,533) ($16,028) ($24,043) (94,851) ($34,257) ($37,688)($17,307)
Loss) Income before capital
contribution 18,831   ($2,404) ($49,997) $3,203 ($36,137 ) $35,816 ($53,993) $3,372 ($32,952) ($8,607)

Capital Contributions 25,483 31,532 62,845 44,968 24,891 - - - - - -
Change in net assets before cumulative

effect of change in accounting principle $12,848 $48,171 ($11,246) $35,816 ($53,993) $3,372 ($32,952) ($8,607)
Depreciation on fixed assets funded 

by grants from government agencies 
for the year ended 9-30-00, 99 & 98 - - - 10,876 11,073 8,805 - - -

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle - - - - - - - - -

Cumulative effect of change in accounting 
for depreciation on fixed assets funded 
by grants from government agencies - - - - - 62,290 - - -

Change in net assets $44,314 $29,128 $12,848 $48,171 ($11,246) $46,692 ($42,920) $74,467 ($32,952) ($8,607)
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Port Authority Properties
Debt Service Coverage - Last Ten Fiscal Years

(in thousands)

Net Revenues After Deposits Debt Service
Requirements Debt Service Coverage 

2004-2005 $187,555 $141,161 1.32

2003-2004 $206,090 $140,071 1.47

2002-2003 $194,789 $134,898 1.44

2001-2002 $191,547 $133,774 1.43

2000-2001 $179,755 $129,599 1.32

1999-2000 $181,840 $129,596 1.40

1998-1999 $161,318 $121,999 1.32

1997-1998 $144,072 $114,624 1.26

1996-1997 $132,668 $108,731 1.22

1995-1996 $132,544 $100,120 1.32
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Miami-Dade County Aviation Department
Top Ten Passenger Carriers

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2005

Airline                                                                       Passengers Carried                                   % of Passenger Traffic

American Airline  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,124,297 62%
Delta Airlines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,199,659  .4%
American Eagle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,188,476  .4%
Continental  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 777,719  .3%
U.S. Airways  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 696,078  .2%
Northwest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503,123 1.5%
United Airlines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 490,509  .2%
British Airways  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474,148 1.5%
TACA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427,662  . 1%
Avianca  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426,313 1%
Others  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,604,107 18%

Total:     30,912,091 100%

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2004

Airline Passengers Carried % of Passenger Traffic

American Airlines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,488,890 58%
United Airlines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,316,298 4%
Delta Airlines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,089,630 4%
American Eagle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 939,004 3%
Continental Airlines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 903,002 3%
U.S. Airways  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717,790 2%
Northwest Airlines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 497,866 2%
British Airways  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 457,216 2%
TACA Int'l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 384,036 1%
AirTran Airways  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 378,822 1%
Others  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,071,565 20%

Total:     30,244,119 100%
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MAJOR EMPLOYERS IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
(As of December 2005)

Company Name Employees

Miami-Dade County Public Schools 50,000
Miami-Dade County 30,000
Federal Government 20,300
Florida State Government 18,300
Baptist Health South Florida 10,683
Jackson Health System 10,453
University of Miami 9,367
American Airlines 9,000
Miami-Dade College 5,400
United Parcel Service 5,000
BellSouth 4,800
Winn-Dixie Stores 4,616
Precision Response Corporation 4,196
Publix Supermarkets 4,000
City of Miami 3,954
Florida Power & Light Company 3,665
Florida International University 3,500
Macy's 3,368
Royal Caribbean International/Celebrity Cruises 3,300
Carnival Cruise Lines 3,000
Mount Sinai Medical Center 3,000
Miami Children's Medical Center 2,571
Wachovia, N.A. 2,500
Mercy Hospital 2,433
Cordis (a Johnson & Johnson Company) 2,200
Assurant Solutions 2,000
Cedars Medical Center 2,000
Miami Herald Publishing Co. 2,000
Burger King Corporation 1,907
City of Miami Beach 1,839
Beckman Coulter Corp. 1,800
City of Hialeah 1,800
MasTec 1,800
Bank of America 1,700
Boston Scientific 1,500
U.S. Coast Guard 1,224
U.S. Southern Command 1,200
City of Coral Gables 1,059
City of North Miami Beach 761

Source: The Beacon Council
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15 US SCHEDULED PASSENGER/CARGO CARRIERS INCLUDING COMMUTERS

15 US SCHEDULED ALL-CARGO CARRIERS

31 FOREIGN SCHEDULED PASSENGER/CARGO CARRIERS
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AIRLINES SERVING MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SEPTEMBER 2005

70 Scheduled Carriers

15 US Scheduled Passenger/Cargo Carriers
31 Foreign Scheduled Passenger/Cargo Carriers
15 US Scheduled All-Cargo Carriers

9 Foreign Scheduled All-Cargo Carriers

17 Charter Carriers

7 US Passenger/Cargo Carriers
5 US All-Cargo Carriers

2 Foreign Passenger/ Cargo Carriers
3 Foreign All-Cargo Carriers  

AIR TRAN
AMERICA WEST AIRLINES
AMERICAN AIRLINES
AMERICAN EAGLE (Executive Airlines)
COMAIR (Delta Connection)
CONTINENTAL AIRLINES
CONTINENTAL CONNECTION
(Gulfstream Int'l Airlines)
DELTA AIR LINES

DELTA CONNECTION
(Chautauqua Airlines)

GULFSTREAM INTERNATIONAL
LYNX AIR INTERNATIONAL

NORTHWEST AIRLINES
TED (UNITED AIRLINES)*

US AIRWAYS
US AIRWAYS EXPRESS

(Mesa Air Group)

ABX AIR MERLIN AIRWAYS (FedEx Feeder)
AIR TAHOMA (FedEx Feeder) MOUNTAIN AIR CARGO
AMERIJET (FedEx Feeder)
ARROW CARGO POLAR AIR CARGO
ASTAR AIR CARGO PHOENIX AIR
FEDEX EXPRESS TRADEWINDS AIRLINES
FLORIDA WEST INTERNATIONAL UNITED PARCEL SERVICE (UPS)
KITTY HAWK AIR CARGO
IBC AIRWAYS 

AEROLINEAS ARGENTINAS (ARGENTINA) LLOYD AERO BOLIVIANO (LAB) (BOLIVIA)
AEROMEXICO (MEXICO) LACSA (COSTA RICA)
AEROPOSTAL (VENEZUELA) LAN ECUADOR (ECUADOR)
AIR CANADA (CANADA) LAN (CHILE)
AIR FRANCE (FRANCE) LAN PERU (PERU)
AIR JAMAICA (JAMAICA) LTU (GERMANY)
ALITALIA (ITALY) LUFTHANSA (GERMANY)
AVIACSA (MEXICO) MARTINAIR (HOLLAND)
AVIANCA (COLOMBIA) MEXICANA (MEXICO)
BAHAMASAIR (BAHAMAS) SANTA BARBARA AIRLINES           (VENEZUELA)
BRITISH AIRWAYS (U.K) SWISS INT'L AIRLINES (SWITZERLAND)
BWIA (TRINIDAD & TOBAGO) TACA (EL SALVADOR)
CAYMAN AIRWAYS (CAYMAN ISLANDS) TAM (BRAZIL)
COPA (PANAMA) VARIG (BRAZIL)
EL AL (ISRAEL) VIRGIN ATLANTIC (U.K)
IBERIA (SPAIN)

ABSA (BRAZIL)                          ESTAFETA (MEXICO)                 
AEROMEXPRESS                          (MEXICO)                         MAS AIR                                                 (MEXICO)     
CHINA AIRLINES                            (TAIWAN)                         TAMPA CARGO                                   (COLOMBIA)                 
CIELOS DEL PERU(PERU)                   VARIGLOG                                      (BRAZIL)   DHL
AEROEXPRESO                            (PANAMA)

9 FOREIGN SCHEDULED ALL-CARGO CARRIERS



17 CHARTER CARRIERS

7 US PASSENGER/CARGO CARRIERS

CHAMPION AIR PLANET AIRWAYS
FALCON AIR EXPRESS RYAN INTERNATIONAL
MIAMI AIR INTERNATIONAL WORLD AIRWAYS
NORTH AMERICAN

5 US ALL-CARGO CARRIERS

AMERISTAR CENTURION AIR CARGO
ATLAS AIR GEMINI AIR CARGO
CAPITAL CARGO INTERNATIONAL

2 FOREIGN PASSENGER/CARGO CARRIERS

EUROFLY (ITALY (Seasonal)

SURINAM AIRLINES
(SURINAME)

3 FOREIGN ALL-CARGO CARRIERS

AEROUNION (MEXICO)
AVIALEASING (UZBEKISTAN)
CARGOLUX AIRLINES (LUXEMBOURG)

*Denotes new listing for the current month.
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